Universiti Teknologi MARA

Tina Hana Ventures Sales Management
System (THV-SMS)

Shamshul Nur Fatinah binti Shamshul Arifin

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Business Computing Faculty of Computer and
Mathematical Sciences

July 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessing, | was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my
special thanks goes to my supervisor, Mr. Zawawi bin Abdul Wahab for his guidance
and assistance in completing this thesis and the project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and my family who have given
me moral supports and helped me in many ways in order for me to be able to
complete this thesis and project. Nevertheless, special thanks to my father, who is
also the owner of Tina Hana Ventures in cooperating well with me in developing the
system for Tina Hana Ventures.

Special gratitude goes to my lovely CSP600 and CSP650 lecturer, Dr. Hasiah binti
Mohamed for her guidance throughout the semesters. Last but not least, | would like
to give my gratitude to my dearest friends who are always helping me in giving me
ideas and motivation to complete this thesis.



ABSTRACT

Recording sales and ordering is one of the most crucial processes in a business. Tina
Hana Ventures (THV) is currently using manual ways to produce reports and only
save ordering information in the chatting application group, Whatsapp. This problem
causes the business to not be able to produce proper report for their financial and
failed to do systematic filing. Tina Hana Ventures Sales Management System (THV-
SMYS) is a system that is developed to assist THV to track and record their daily order
and sales in order to produce accurate data for their company reports and financial
and also to handle their trade secret securely. There are three types of users in the
system which are staff, manager and administrator and the system is accessible
through the web as the system applying web-based application. Enterprise Resource
Planning (ERP) is chosen as the theory of the project as it is the most suitable and
beneficial to apply in the system. The elements implemented in THV-SMS are
customer order management, human resource management and finance. The
methodology used to develop THV-SMS is prototyping model. Prototyping model is
chosen due to the request on participation from the owner of THV and also in order
to confirm with THV on the elements needed in the system for the business. THV-
SMS was evaluated by users by using questionnaire and the owner of THV during
the prototype development. The questionnaire is distributed to the 30 respondents
and evaluated based on six constructs which are ease of use, ease of learning,
usefulness, satisfaction, efficiency and consistency. The result shows that
respondents agreed on the usefulness construct with highest mean which is 3.99
which means they agree with that the system is useful and agrees in other aspects
evaluated.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL i
STUDENT DECLARATION i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF TABLES xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xiv
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1

—_

1.1. Introduction

1.2.  Process Flow

1.3. Problem Statement
1.4. Objective

1.5. Scope

1.6.  Significance

1.7.  Project Framework
1.8. Gantt Chart

©OW ©o 0 N o o b~ DN

1.9. Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 10

2.1. Introduction 10
2.2.  Small and Medium Enterprise 1
2.3. Technology in SME 13
2.4. Web Based Application 13

Vi



2.5.
2.6.
2.7.

2.8.
2.9.

Management Information System
Enterprise Resource Planning
System Development Methodology
2.7.1. Prototyping Model

2.7.2. Waterfall Model

2.7.3. Rapid Application Development Model

2.7.4. Spiral Model
2.7.5. Joint Application Development
Related Works

Implication

2.10. Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2.
3.3.
3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

Introduction

Methodology Overview

Planning

Analysis

3.4.1. User Requirement

3.4.2. System Requirement

Design

3.5.1. Process Flow Diagram
3.5.2. Context Diagram

3.5.3. Data Flow Diagram Level 0
3.5.4.Functional Hierarchical Diagram
3.5.5. Entity Relationship Diagram
3.5.6. Database

Development

3.6.1. Hardware Requirement
3.6.2. Software Requirement
Testing

3.7.1.User Evaluation

vii

15
17
18
18
21
21
22
23
24
28
29

30
31
33
33
34
34
35
36
37
38
38
39
39
40
41
41
41
42



