# Universiti Teknologi MARA

# Tina Hana Ventures Sales Management System (THV-SMS)

Shamshul Nur Fatinah binti Shamshul Arifin

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

**July 2017** 

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessing, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Mr. Zawawi bin Abdul Wahab for his guidance and assistance in completing this thesis and the project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and my family who have given me moral supports and helped me in many ways in order for me to be able to complete this thesis and project. Nevertheless, special thanks to my father, who is also the owner of Tina Hana Ventures in cooperating well with me in developing the system for Tina Hana Ventures.

Special gratitude goes to my lovely CSP600 and CSP650 lecturer, Dr. Hasiah binti Mohamed for her guidance throughout the semesters. Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends who are always helping me in giving me ideas and motivation to complete this thesis.

#### ABSTRACT

Recording sales and ordering is one of the most crucial processes in a business. Tina Hana Ventures (THV) is currently using manual ways to produce reports and only save ordering information in the chatting application group, Whatsapp. This problem causes the business to not be able to produce proper report for their financial and failed to do systematic filing. Tina Hana Ventures Sales Management System (THV-SMS) is a system that is developed to assist THV to track and record their daily order and sales in order to produce accurate data for their company reports and financial and also to handle their trade secret securely. There are three types of users in the system which are staff, manager and administrator and the system is accessible through the web as the system applying web-based application. Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) is chosen as the theory of the project as it is the most suitable and beneficial to apply in the system. The elements implemented in THV-SMS are customer order management, human resource management and finance. The methodology used to develop THV-SMS is prototyping model. Prototyping model is chosen due to the request on participation from the owner of THV and also in order to confirm with THV on the elements needed in the system for the business. THV-SMS was evaluated by users by using questionnaire and the owner of THV during the prototype development. The questionnaire is distributed to the 30 respondents and evaluated based on six constructs which are ease of use, ease of learning, usefulness, satisfaction, efficiency and consistency. The result shows that respondents agreed on the usefulness construct with highest mean which is 3.99 which means they agree with that the system is useful and agrees in other aspects evaluated.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONTE	NT	PAGE
SUPERV	ISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUDEN	iii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT		iv
		v
TABLE OF CONTENTS		vi
LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES		х
		xii
LIST OF	xiv	
СНАРТЕ	<b>R ONE: INTRODUCTION</b>	1
1.1.	Introduction	1
	Process Flow	2
	Problem Statement	4
1.4.	Objective	5
1.5.	Scope	6
1.6.	Significance	7
1.7.	Project Framework	8
1.8.	Gantt Chart	8
1.9.	Conclusion	9
CHAPTE	R TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	10
2.1.	Introduction	10
2.2.	Small and Medium Enterprise	11
2.3.	Technology in SME	13
2.4.	Web Based Application	13
	1 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	

	2.5.	Management Information System	15
	2.6.	Enterprise Resource Planning	17
	2.7.	System Development Methodology	18
		2.7.1. Prototyping Model	18
		2.7.2. Waterfall Model	21
		2.7.3. Rapid Application Development Model	21
		2.7.4. Spiral Model	22
		2.7.5. Joint Application Development	23
	2.8.	Related Works	24
	2.9.	Implication	28
	2.10	. Conclusion	29
CH	APTE	R THREE: METHODOLOGY	30
	3.1.	Introduction	30
	3.2.	Methodology Overview	31
	3.3.	Planning	33
	3.4.	Analysis	33
		3.4.1. User Requirement	34
		3.4.2. System Requirement	34
	3.5.	Design	35
		3.5.1. Process Flow Diagram	36
		3.5.2. Context Diagram	37
		3.5.3. Data Flow Diagram Level 0	38
		3.5.4. Functional Hierarchical Diagram	38
		3.5.5. Entity Relationship Diagram	39
		3.5.6. Database	39
	3.6.	Development	40
		3.6.1. Hardware Requirement	41
		3.6.2. Software Requirement	41
	3.7.	Testing	41
		3.7.1. User Evaluation	42